

SC No.99/2023

STATE Vs. MOHD SHAKIR ALI @ SALEEM etc.

FIR No.712/2022

PS (Dayal Pur)

12.12.2024

Present: Sh. Ajit Kr. Srivastava, Chief PP for the State.
Accused Shakir Ali @ Saleem produced from JC through VC.
Accused Faizan @ Faizi is absent.
Sh. Manjeet Singh alongwith Ms. Samiksha Sharma, Counsels for accused Shakir Ali @ Saleem.
Sh. Yakub Raza & Sh. Irfan Ahmad, Proxy counsel for Sh. Harish Chand, Counsel for accused Faizan @ Faizi.
IO Insp. Karamvir is present.

Learned Proxy counsel for accused Faizan @ Faizi stated that accused Faizan @ Faizi is in judicial custody in case FIR No.471/2024, PS Bahadurpur, Beur Central Jail, Ward No.4/24), Patna.

FSL result still not received.

Learned Chief PP for the State stated that he has not received any information from the IO regarding filing of supplementary charge sheet containing FSL report.

SHO be summoned for explanation regarding the same.

Retired SI Hariom is present but discharged unexamined for today at the request of learned Chief PP for want of FSL result.

Witness SI Ratan Pal Singh from UP police is

contd2/...

present but discharged unexamined as accused Faizan @ Faizi is absent.

Issue production warrants against accused Faizan @ Faizi for the next date.

Put up on 07.01.2025 for appearance of accused Faizan @ Faizi.

(SARITA BIRBAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
North-East District, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi/12.12.2024

At this stage, SI Mahipal from PS Dayalpur has appeared on behalf of Insp. Pankaj Guliya and filed the supplementary charge-sheet alongwith FSL result. Taken on record.

Matter be put up on the date already fixed i.e. 07.01.2025.

(SARITA BIRBAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
North-East District, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi/12.12.2024