

SC 99/2023
STATE Vs. MOHD SHAKIR ALI @ SALEEM
FIR No.712/2022
PS (Dayal Pur)

18.02.2026

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Both accused are present in person.
Mr. Yakub Raza, Ld. Counsel for accused Faizan.
None for accused Mohd. Shakir Ali @ Saleem.
PW HC Deepak in person.

Summons sent to PW HC Satybir and PW IO Inspector Karamveer Singh have been received back served.

It is submitted by accused Mohd. Shakir Ali @ Saleem that he has no means to engage private counsel since he is physically challenged and has requested to provide a legal aid counsel. Request allowed.

PW-35/HC Deepak recalled, further examined in chief, cross-examined and discharged.

Let PW HC Satyavir and ASI Rakesh Kumar (witnesses in the supplementary chargesheet) be summoned for the NDOH.

Issue fresh summons to PW IO Inspector Karamveer Singh alongwith MHCM with case property for NDOH.

Be listed for PE on **07.03.2026**.

Copy of this order be sent to DLSA, North East with request to provide Legal Aid Counsel to accused Mohd. Shakir Ali @ Saleem.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
18.02.2026/p