

.14 SC 99/2023
STATE Vs. MOHD SHAKIR ALI@SALEEM & Anr.
FIR No.712/2022
PS Dayal Pur

23.03.2026

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Mohd. Shakir in person on bail.
Accused Faizan is absent.
Ms. Sakshi Yadav, Ld. LADC for accused Mohd. Shakir.
Sh. Yakub Raza, Ld. Counsel for accused Faizan.

Exemption application has been filed by ld. Counsel for accused Faizan. Heard. Allowed for today only.

PW-36 ASI Rakesh Kumar is examined-in-chief, cross-exmined and discharged.

PW mentioned at serial no.12 to prove the registration of the FIR ndo.27/22 PS Chola Bulandshahr and PW mentioned at serial no.31 be summoned for NDOH.

PW24 Dr. Sanjeev Sharma be summoned for NDOH.

IO Inspector Dinesh Kumar and MHC(M) with case property be also summoned for NDOH.

Let the matter be put up for PE on **23.04.2026**.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
23.03.2026/mj