

9 SC 99/2023  
STATE Vs. MOHD SHAKIR ALI@SALEEM  
FIR No. 712/2022  
PS Dayal Pur

**10.07.2026**

**Present:** Sh. Ramesh Baijiya, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State.  
Both accused persons are present in person.  
Ms Sakshi Yadav, Ld. LADC for accused Shakir Ali.

Accused Mohd. Shakir has given photocopy of his permanent disability certificate dated 02.11.2015, according to which he has 70 perccent disability in his right lower leg. He submits that he has disability in his leg since birth. Further, his disability is visible as he comes to the Court on every date of hearing.

IO Dinesh Kumar Dogra is served but absent. Notice under section 389 BNSS be issued to IO SI Dinesh Kumar Dogra for being absent despite service.

PW Ratan Pal is unserved. Put up for consideration of his service on NDOH. IO and MHC (M) along with case property be also summoned for the next date.

Put up for PE on 23.07.2026.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)  
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi  
10.07.2026/k